

No. 15-15351

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

STARLA ROLLINS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DIGNITY HEALTH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:13-cv-1450
The Honorable **Thelton E. Henderson**, Chief Judge Presiding.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF GUIDESTONE FINANCIAL RESOURCES
OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, THE PENSION BOARDS-UNITED
CHURCH OF CHRIST, INC., and THE CHURCH ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF
THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DIGNITY HEALTH AND REVERSAL**

G. DANIEL MILLER
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP
1627 I Street N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4783

LAURENCE A. HANSEN
HUGH S. BALSAM
LOCKE LORD LLP
111 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 443-0456

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
GuideStone Financial Resources of the
Southern Baptist Convention, The Pension
Boards-United Church of Christ, Inc. and
the Church Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI/SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
A. Congregational Benefit Boards	1
B. Church Alliance.....	4
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. MPPAA’s Changes to the ERISA Church Plan Definition Were Intended to Permit the Employee Benefit Plans of a Church- Associated Employer to Have Church Plan Status, Even if Established by a Church-Associated Employer and Not by a Church	7
1. The Original Church Plan Definition in ERISA Recognized the Different Ways in Which Churches are Structured or Voluntarily Cooperate.....	7
2. MPPAA’s Changes to the Church Plan Definition Ensured that Benefit Plans of Church-Associated Employers Would Continue to Have Church Plan Status, Even if the Plans Were Established by the Church-Associated Employer and Not by a Church.....	8
B. The Plain Text of ERISA Permits Church Ministries to Establish Church Plans.....	13

C.	Congress’ Use of the Word “Includes” Elsewhere in ERISA Confirms It Intended that Church Ministries be Able to Establish Church Plans.....	14
D.	The Legislative History of MPPAA Confirms That Congress Intended that Church Ministries be Able to Establish Church Plans	16
E.	Since 1983 Congress Has Ratified the Longstanding IRS and Department of Labor Interpretation of the Church Plan Definition by Continuing to Use and Refer to that Definition—Without Change—in a Variety of Other Laws.....	19
F.	Permitting Church Ministries to Establish Church Plans is Consistent with Interpretations by the Internal Revenue Service and Department of Labor and Avoids Constitutional Concerns.	21
G.	Interpreting ERISA to Permit Church Ministries to Establish Church Plans Avoids Having to Determine When a Church Ministry is Part of a “Church” for Purposes of the Exemption.	23
H.	ERISA’s Church Plan Exemption Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause	24
	1. ERISA’s Church Plan Exemption Has a Secular Purpose.....	26
	2. ERISA’s Church Plan Exemption Does Not Have the Primary Effect of Advancing Religion	26
	3. ERISA’s Church Plan Exemption Does Not Foster Excessive Government Entanglement with Religion	27
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Chevron USA v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	25, 26, 27
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	22
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	25
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	25
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	25
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	19
<i>Lumber Indus. Pension Fund v. Warm Springs Forest Prods. Indus.</i> , 939 F.2d 683 (9th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Lutheran Social Service of Minn. v. U.S.</i> , 758 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	22

Overall v. Ascension,
23 F.Supp.3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....14

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....22

Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989)15

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989).....27

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....25

Walz v. Tax Comm’n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....27

Rules & Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(13).....20

15 U.S.C. § 77ddd(a)(4)(A)20

15 U.S.C. § 78c(g)20

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(c)(14).....20

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(b)(5)20

26 U.S.C. § 414(e)*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(A)19

26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(5)(E).....19

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(1).....12

26 U.S.C. § 4980B20, 29

26 U.S.C. § 4980B(d)(3).....	20, 29
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)(3)(C)	20
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	29
26 U.S.C. § 4980F(f)(2).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 9802(f).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1002(10)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1002(32)	15
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C).....	5, 9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i).....	16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(ii)(II).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(iv).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(1).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2).....	29
29 U.S.C. § 1144a	20
29 U.S.C. § 1144(c)(2).....	16
29 U.S.C. §§ 1161–69.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....	27
Pension Protection Act of 1986, P.L. 109-280, § 906(a).....	15
Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996, P.L. 104-188, § 1461(a).....	19

Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-34, §§ 1601(d)(6)(A) and
1522(a)(1)–(2)19

Other Authority

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101(a)(2) and (f),
published 51 Fed. Reg. 1937 (Nov. 13, 1986).....12

126 Cong. Rec. 20,180 (1980) (Sen. Javits).17

Charles J. Whelan, “*Church*” in *the Code: the Definitional Problems*,
45 Fordham L. Rev. 885, 902–03 & n.80 (1977)2, 8

Exec. Sess. of S. Comm. on Fin., 96th Cong. 41 (June 12, 1980).....17, 18

IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 39,007, 1983 WL 197946 (Nov. 2, 1982).....18

<http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/87183.pdf>
(last visited July 6, 2015)15

James E. Ryan, *Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment*, 78 Va. L. Rev. 1407, 1445-49 (1992)25

Peter J. Weidenbeck, *ERISA’s Curious Coverage*, 26 Wash. U.L.Q. 311, 348
(1998)27

Prop. Treas. Reg. §1.414(e)-1, 42 Fed. Red. 18621, 18623 (Apr. 8, 1977)24

Senate Finance Committee, Hearings on H.R. 8920,
81st Cong., 2d Sess. 216 (1950)8
